ZBA10-00025 1235 Galloway Drive Maria L. Ramirez
Applicant requests a Variance (Yard Setbacks) under Section 2.16.030 in an R-4 (Residential)
zone.

The request is for a Variance from Title 20, Zoning, Section 20.12, Density and Dimensional
Standards, Yard Setback Requirements.

The required front and rear yard setback Cumulative total is 45 feet; the required side street setback
is 10 feet; and, the required side yard setback is 5 feet in the R-4 zone district.

BACKGROUND

The request is for a new, two story residential structure that encroaches into the required yard
setbacks. Applicant requested the following set backs: front 43'8”, rear 9 6", sides 10'. However,
the zoning administrator determined that the front setback is along Galloway Drive in order to
conform with the neighboring properties; the rear setback is along Morrow Drive; and, the side
setbacks are at the western property line and at the eastern point of the lot. The applicant has
submitted a site plan that shows a 12’ to 15’ front setback along Galloway, and 8’ rear yard setback
at the Morrow side and side setbacks of 5’ and greater.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a Variance due to the odd shape of the lot with conditions that the
front setback along Galloway shall be 15’ from the property line and that access from Morrow Street
shall be prohibited.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.030 to:

"Authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of a zoning ordinance if the variance is not
contrary to the public interest and, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and
substantial justice is done."

The following questions should be carefully considered in order to grant a variance:

1. Is the variance consistent with public interest?

2. Isthe need for the variance due to special conditions?

3. Would a literal enforcement of the ordinance create an unnecessary hardship?

4. Would the spirit of the ordinance be observed and substantial justice done if the variance is

approved?

Definition of Unnecessary Hardship, Section 20.02.1128

“Unnecessary hardship” means a hardship by reason of exceptional shape of a lot, exceptional
topographic conditions, or other exceptional physical conditions of a parcel of land. Unnecessary
hardship shall not include personal or financial hardship or any other hardship that is self-imposed.
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APPENDIX A:  Findings — Variances

INQUIRY FINDINGS
Is the request for a variance owing to The property is/has ... (e.g., odd-shaped,
special condition inherent in the property unusual topography, etc.)
itself?
If yes, CONTINUE
If no, STOP
| !
? [s the condition one unique to the property The condition is unique to this property.

requesting the variance?

If yes, CONTINUE
If no, STOP
d
| Is the condition self-imposed or self- The condition necessitating the request was not
i created? created by the property owner.
‘
1 If yes, STOP
If no, PROCEED
l
Will the literal enforcement of the zoning Strict enforcement of the zoning ordinance
ordinance result in an unnecessary would impose a hardship above that suffered by
hardship? the general public.
If yes, CONTINUE
[f no, STOP
Will the hardship prevent any reasonable Without the grant of the requested variance, the
use whatsoever? property owner would be deprived of the right
to use his property. Financial considerations
If yes, CONTINUE alone cannot satisfy this requirement.
If no, STOP

|

|

i

| !

| Would the grant of the variance be contrary
to public interest?

If yes, STOP
If no, CONTINUE

J

Is the request within the spirit of the
ordinance and does it further substantial
justice?

If yes, CONTINUE
If no, STOP

N:ALand Development FoldenZBA MATERIAL\Other documents\Variance - Findings.doc



0-V

0l—-6Ll—1]\
“NOISIAIY]

80—80—2ZL

MOYBOW QMY AVMOTIVO

JONAdIST Z3dIWV
AO4 IDONAAISTA/AISOdQdd MAN V

SVX3L ‘osvd M

s =2

BNIMIINIONT

WNHL334§

a3 @ 4TI AT
OHUIAENOD » WHALANKIS « WA

WG,CE81L #,82,10.5S 98¢/ 1698 KR4 .90°9z¢ Z:
88,4051 H,51.959IN 889 PEG! B50C 009 15
V0 | omgvag | GoMD | IWBoNvL | oI | snigvwd | 3

SN F TS

F18v1 348

HVv13d TIVAA XO0d

KUKt -

VR HO08 MIN

ELLEX

/
0L = 1 3W0S

¢
: L
e NY'1d d11S @»

~

~. %oy 05
Ty %
@ Ly -
\\QWVT - e
2 T —

ZHINNNOA 2 110—

/
/

o8 . ¢
_ h.m.\wre.ﬂ

g 107

///// e o -

FJONIAISIH
a3s0d0oyd / M3N

N\ ivordar)
TIvaA00¥

g 101

SYXAL CAINNOD OSYd 13 'GS¥d T3 40 AuD
8% 0073 £ 101

-

L33y 30971d NY3A




SONIQISEE
assoaodd/ AN

TIVMMO0Y

g 101

B T TR LN LS Zel 722




-V

D-a = 91/t IS

>m4m_ .p

(2
NI\zv/

8-t~ 9t/ TS

o= = 5T IS

N

>me ININE/

N P i
L] -1 = _sy/c wes 9 P = T .
- AT INNG LB = B 3 i
: 3 LT ECE
gt W : ﬂ s | O3 :.Im o
a A e gt ; =
S B0ZL > L -
_ o-t = 91/C TS Lomi -~ ov/T G-t m 31/ TS P om0 = 91/5 31wDs ) omt ~ s/c TS P Dot = _ni/g oS
- BRERE] FZ;/\ >mA_W ._.2_/(\ ATTT 1IN/ AT Td INI\EZ/ ATT3 TLNI\Z/ LERE] L.ZT/..\
2 by
£ I o5 { == — gyt )
S A ST m == S | G i
: . . I == O [T ,
z s s = Iy K
E B | el 2 = T L T - b
2 — N L E _ 2 :
A >
>z
m
<3
<
R
jasiy Mw -
A5
E m b . L0-.t = .81/€ 3WOS
] 13 bs oot = noL
O L0-1 = .81/¢ IS b O NV 1d mOOI_H_ IESEIE
“d ool Z<J— & m OO|— H— DZ Oomw 74 PS 0'SSL = QUVd O3IACH
m
_I: m Y BS OLLy = 3ovyvo
B ol 3PS 0L = 01
Z 73 B 06C6 = €004 PUT
G m 13 °bS 0C0vZ = ¥OOD3 ISt
7 E
o
03
0
m?ae &
" N
\,
2 N
© e
k <5 =T
& A\ \x T 9% &5
o = ]
\ T ATk
N\ 5 @[ = r\A =
%3 iy __ws@ =T
b 5 [1 O AN
1)) NS AT/ A3
0 G ARY, oendodazs | L i N
m o Y , j 3 AL
] § g T ldeg zendGheas|s AR
M- por i | =
z A R i —~
int ;«W S E
=z NG L
iz - UL
5 J_ 4 ST Thle Ly )¢ S N 2 <0 N T A A S A TR RN 72T I A = R K ©7 R
i —UL2E S % z
F I 1 3
g A x4 N ) =X Ee) )
is =3 e
H @ — R




ZONING MAP

1235 Galloway Drive

) |SUBJECT PROPER
// ~ iy ;s &y ),

Aderene 13 b wravir

NOTIFICATION MAP

1235 Galloway Drive

ALETHEARARK: o o
' ) ,[SUBJECT PROPERTY

cifne
ST Eurn Syt
et i Py ey Ta ol s
ateeiras da b ety emt




